## SUNGKYUN JOURNAL OF EAST ASIAN STUDIES

The *Sungkyun Journal of East Asian Studies* is an open access journal. Guaranteed perpetual access to this title is available only through the e-Duke Journals Scholarly Collections. For information on subscriptions to the e-Duke Journals Scholarly Collections, please contact *libraryrelations@dukeupress.edu*.

Direct inquiries about advertising to Journals Advertising Manager, journals\_advertising@dukeupress.edu.

For a list of sources in which the *Sungkyun Journal of East Asian Studies* is indexed and abstracted, see **dukeupress.edu/sungkyun**-journal-of-east-asian-studies.

For submissions guidelines, please visit dukeupress.edu/sungkyun-journal-of-east-asian-studies.

Visit the editorial office website at **sjeas.skku.edu/index.jsp** and Duke University Press at **dukeupress.edu**.

The publication of *SJEAS* is supported by the Ministry of Education of the Republic of Korea and the National Research Foundation of Korea (NRF-2018S1A6A3A01023515).



Academy of East Asian Studies Sungkyunkwan University



Academy of East Asian Studies Sungkyunkwan University